

Supreme Court of Florida

January Term 2012

No. SC12-323

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

SYDELLE RUDERMAN, et al.,
Respondents.

L.T. 10-14714

Certified Question from the U. S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Gary M. Farmer, Sr.
FARMER JAFFE WEISSING EDWARDS FISTOS & LEHRMAN, P.L.
Counsel for Respondent on Review of Certified Question
425 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 2
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
954.524.2820 Main
954.524.2822 Fax
561.676.3858 Cell
farmergm@att.net

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Issues on Review	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
A. Question Certified (<i>restated</i>): If an insurance policy contains provisions fairly susceptible to conflicting or inconsistent meanings, should courts first attempt to resolve the ambiguity by considering admissible extrinsic evidence before construing the policy in favor of the insured and against the insurer who drafted the policy?	4
B. Is the policy ambiguous in describing three different types of benefits and stating on the declarations page that “benefits shall increase each year” by a specified percentage, while another part of the policy states only that the “daily benefit” increases, thereby requiring that the policy must be construed so that the other two types of benefits covered must increase annually as well?	29
C. Should Florida abandon the century-old ambiguity principle governing interpretation of insurance policies in favor of a new standard allowing the insurer to resolve any ambiguities by extrinsic evidence?	34
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Service	40
Certificate of Font Size	40

Table of Authorities

Florida Cases

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Cartmel, 100 So. 802 (Fla. 1924)	12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 33, 36
Allen v. Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Co., 839 P.2d 798, 803 (Utah 1992)	39
Auto-Owners Inc. Co. v. Anderson, 756 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
Berkshire Life Ins. Co. v. Adelberg, 698 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1997)	23-24, 33, 36
Brown v. Nagelhout, 2012 WL 851033, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S225 (Fla. Mar. 15, 2012)	37-38
Caledonian Ins. Co. v. Smith, 62 So. 595 (Fla. 1913)	11, 33
Chandler v. Geico Indemnity Co., 78 So.3d 1293 (Fla. 2011)	27, 29
Container Corp. of Amer. v. Maryland Cas. Co., 707 So.2d 733 (Fla. 1998)	24, 25
Continental Cas. Co. v. Gold, 194 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1967)	18, 35
DaCosta v. General Guar. Ins. Co. of Fla., 226 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1969)	18
Deni Assoc. of Fla. Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	24-25, 26, 38-39
Elliott v. Belt Auto. Ass'n, 100 So. 797 (Fla. 1924)	12, 13, 18

Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Pkg. Store, 369 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
Firemans Fund Ins. Co. of San Francisco v. Boyd, 45 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1950)	16, 34
First Nat. Ins. Agency Inc. v. Leesburg Transfer & Storage Inc., 139 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	6
Franklin Life Ins. Co. v. Tharpe, 178 So. 300 (Fla. 1938)	13, 16, 33
Friedman v. Virginia Metal Products Corp., 56 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1952)	16
Garcia v. Federal Ins. Co., 969 So.2d 288 (Fla. 2007)	26, 27
Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Nash, 97 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1957)	17, 23, 35
Harris v. Carolina Life Ins. Co., 233 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1970)	18, 36
Hartnett v. Southern Ins. Co, 181 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1965S)	1, 17, 35, 36
Inter-Ocean Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hunt, 189 So. 240 (Fla. 1939)	15, 16
L'Engle v. Scottish Union & Nat'l Fire Ins. Co., 37 So. 462 (Fla. 1904)	<i>passim</i>
National Casualty Co. v. Zmijewski, 196 So. 587 (Fla. 1940)	15, 16
National Surety Co. v. Williams, 77 So. 212 (Fla. 1917)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16

New England Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Huckins, 173 So. 696 (Fla. 1937)	13, 15, 16, 17
New York Life Ins. v. Bird, 12 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1943)	16
New York Life Ins. v. Kincaid, 186 So. 675, 677 (Fla. 1939)	13, 14, 16
Palatine Ins. Co. v. Whitfield, 74 So. 869, 873 (Fla. 1917)	12
Penn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby, 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	14
Penzer v. Trans. Ins. Co., 29 So.3d 1000 (Fla. 2010)	27
Poole v. Travelers Insurance Company, 179 So. 138 (Fla. 1938)	13, 20, 23
The Praetorians v. Fisher, 89 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1956)	16-17, 34-35
Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal, 622 So.2d 467, 470 (Fla. 1993)	23, 25
Puryear v. State, 810 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	28
Queen Ins. Co. v. Patterson Drug. Co., 74 So. 807 (Fla. 1917)	11, 13, 14, 16
Rigel v. National Cas. Co., 76 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1954)	16, 22, 33
Sovereign Camp of the Woodmen of the World v. Lee, 171 So. 526 (Fla. 1937)	13, 17

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC Development Corp., 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	25, 26
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Menendez, 70 So.3d 566 (Fla. 2011)	4, 27, 29
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen, 498 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1986)	23, 25, 26
Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Butler, 314 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1975)	18, 23, 36
Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co., 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	4, 25, 26, 27, 30
Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co., 913 So.2d 528 (Fla. 2005)	26, 27
Travelers Indemnity Co. v. PCR Inc., 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004)	4, 26, 27, 29
U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc., 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	2, 26-27

Federal Cases

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Penn'a v. Carib Aviation Inc., 759 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1985)	4
Ruderman v. Washington National Ins. Co., 671 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

§ 627.411 Fla. Stat. (2011)	38
§ 627.412, Fla. Stat. (2011)	38

§ 627.413, Fla. Stat. (2011)	38
§ 627.414, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	38
§ 627.419, Fla. Stat. (2011)	38

Other

COUCH ON INSURANCE, § 46:46	6
Francis Bennio, STATUTORY INTERPRETATION 805 (2d ed. 1992)	22
